

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HON. PEDRO PIERLUISI (in his official capacity);
PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORY AUTHORITY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LUIS C. MARINI-BIAGGI
CAROLINA VELAZ-RIVERO
MARINI PIETRANTONI
MUÑIZ LLC
250 Ponce de Leon
Avenue, Suite 900
San Juan, Puerto Rico
00918
(787) 705-2171

JOHN J. RAPISARDI
WILLIAM J. SUSHON
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000
wsushon@omm.com

PETER M. FRIEDMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS CASE CLEANLY PRESENTS THE QUESTION OF WHAT STANDARD OF REVIEW GOVERNS THE BOARD’S DETERMINATIONS UNDER PROMESA.....	1
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY UPHELD THE BOARD’S DETERMINATIONS, THOUGH THE COURT NEED ONLY DETERMINE THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND REMAND.....	6
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS QUESTIONS THAT ARE VITAL TO PUERTO RICO’S GOVERNANCE.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc. v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 35 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	7
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	4
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> No. 22-96, 2022 WL 4651269 (U.S. Oct. 3, 2022)	4, 10
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 583 B.R. 626 (D.P.R. 2017)	3
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 616 B.R. 238 (D.P.R. 2020)	3, 5, 9
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 634 B.R. 187 (D.P.R. 2021)	3, 9
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	7
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	6
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	7
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	10
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 963 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Febus</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.P.R. 2017)	9
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	7
STATUTES	
48 U.S.C. § 2104(8).....	10
48 U.S.C. § 2104(20).....	10
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)(1).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2124(k)	10
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)(2)	8, 10
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(4)(B)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2149.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 Moore's Federal Practice § 134.30 (3d ed. 2000).....	6
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts</i> : <i>Puerto Rico</i> (last visited Mar. 3, 2023).....	9
